
Agenda

Scrutiny Shareholder Panel

Date: Monday 17 July 2017

Time: 6.30 pm

Place: Plowman Room - Town Hall

For any further information please contact: 
Andrew Brown, Scrutiny Officer
Telephone: 01865 252230
Email: abrown2@oxford.gov.uk

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record the meeting please let the Contact Officer 
know how you wish to do this before the start of the meeting.



HOW TO OBTAIN A COPY OF THE AGENDA

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no 
longer produce paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum requirements. 
Paper copies may be looked at the Town Hall Reception and at Customer Services, 
St Aldate’s and at the Westgate Library

A copy of the agenda may be:-
- Viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk
- Downloaded from our website
- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk

Scrutiny Shareholder Panel
Membership

Chair

Vice Chair

Councillor Nigel Chapman
Councillor James Fry
Councillor Andrew Gant
Councillor David Henwood
Councillor Craig Simmons

The quorum for this Committee is four, substitutes are permitted.



AGENDA

Pages

1  APOLOGIES 
Substitutes are not allowed.

2  ELECTION OF CHAIR 
The Panel is asked to elect a Chair for the Council year 2017/18.

The Chair must be a member of the Scrutiny Committee and can be from any 
political group.

3  DIRECT SERVICES TRADING COMPANY - PROGRESS REPORT 5 - 26

Background Information
The Scrutiny Committee has asked for this item to be included on the 
agenda for pre-decision scrutiny.
Why is it on the agenda?
The City Executive Board on 18 July 2017 will be asked to approve 
the Local Authority Trading Company (LATCO) progress report. This 
is an opportunity for the Panel to make recommendations to the City 
Executive Board.
Who has been invited to comment?
 Tim Sadler, Director for Sustainable City
 Nigel Kennedy, Head of Financial Services
 Lindsay Cane, Acting Head of Law and Govern
[...]
nd or wife 
or as if they were civil partners.



.

To: City Executive Board
Date: 18 July 2017
Report of: Executive Director, Sustainable City
Title of Report: Local Authority Trading Company 

Summary and recommendations
Purpose of report: To report back on the establishment of the Local Authority 

Trading Company 

Key decision: Yes
Executive Board 
Members:

Cllr Ed Turner - Deputy Leader and Board Member for 
Finance, Asset Management and Public Health
Cllr Susan Brown - Board Member for Customer and 
Corporate Services
Cllr John Tanner - Board Member for A Clean and Green 
Oxford

Corporate Priority: Efficient & Effective Council
Policy Framework: Corporate Plan

Recommendations: That the City Executive Board resolves to:

1 Approve the revised LATCo company structure as set out in this report, i.e. the 
creation of a “Teckal” company (to provide Council services – “the Teckal 
Company”) and a trading company (to trade with external customers – “the 
Trading Company”);

2 Note that the Interim Chief Executive in consultation with the Council’s section 
151 officer, Monitoring Officer and the Leader will be developing a full update 
report to be considered by the Board in September or October, which will contain 
recommendations on  the following issues:

a. a date (“the Transfer Date”), on which all service delivery currently carried 
out by the Council’s Direct Services will be transferred to the two new 
LATCo companies. : 

b. In regard to the Teckal Company, the terms of the Council’s entry  into an 
appropriate agreement with the company (“the Service Contract”) under 
which the Teckal Company would undertake from the Transfer Date all 
relevant  Council statutory functions and related work, as currently 
undertaken by Direct Services;

5

Agenda Item 3



c. The  arrangements to transfer all Direct Services staff engaged in service 
delivery immediately prior to the Transfer Date to the Teckal Company, 
such transfer being subject to the TUPE regulations;

d. The arrangements  to ensure that all transferring staff will continue to 
have access to the Local Government Pension Scheme;

e. The terms  of the contract between the two LATCo companies and the 
Council (“the Support Contract”) under which the Council would provide 
support services to both companies;

f. The terms under which the Council would enter into  leases or licences  
with the two LATCO companies covering their occupation of relevant 
Council premises and use of Council resources;

g. The arrangements made to  transfer to the Trading Company of all 
contracts with third parties in existence on the Transfer Date 

h. The terms of the Shareholder’s  Agreement to be made  between the 
companies and the Council (acting though its Shareholder Group) 

i. The provisions of an initial Business Plan (or Plans) for the Companies.

3 Agree to the transfer on the Transfer Date of all Direct Services staff engaged in 
service delivery immediately prior to the  Transfer Date to the Teckal Company in 
accordance with all relevant employment law protecting terms and conditions of 
employment including pension, and for this to be reflected in the contract. This 
proposal being subject to consultation having taken place with the Trades Union 
concerned.

4 Recommend to the Teckal Company that it incorporates the new Council  three 
year pay deal (if endorsed by a ballot of Trades Union members) into the 
employment contracts of the transferring staff for the three year period following 
its implementation by the Council.

5 Agree to a transfer to the trading company of the Council’s order book/external 
customer list, on terms to be agreed.

6 Agree to grant a licence to the LATCo companies to use the Council’s “ox and 
ford” logo and the name “Oxford Direct Services” on terms to be agreed.

7 Recommend that Council agrees to a further loan of a sum up to £200k to the 
LATCo companies, on State-Aid compliant terms, to enable the LATCo 
companies to fund their set
[...]
th third parties,  that are effectively grouped 
under the Council.

b) Transfer the services to those companies and ensure continuity of 
employment for existing staff by transferring their employment to the 
company that services the Council. Labour would then be sold as required to 
the trading arm.

c) Establish the companies as wholly owned by the City Council. Who will be 
the single shareholder. The shareholder will be represented by the City 
Executive Board

7



d) The companies purpose would be to deliver value to the Council, through 
driving efficient, value for money services and through generating income 
from external trading

e) The modelling carried out demonstrates that the existing requirements of the 
Medium Term Financial Plan can be met with this model and that it provides 
considerable scope to exceed those requirements

f) Protection of the terms and conditions of transferring staff by will be achieved 
by following the full obligations of employment law and reflecting that in the 
contract between the Council and the companies. This includes the recent 
pay deal subject to the trade union members writing to accept in the 
forthcoming ballot. In addition to that staff in the companies will continue to 
have access to the Local Government Pension Scheme via Designated Body 
status

4. Good progress has been made towards having these arrangements in place to 
enable the transfers to be in place by the 1st November 2017 and the report makes 
a number of recommendations necessary to progress further the proposals.

Further work in response to CEB recommendations
5. In March 2017, CEB delegated authority to the Chief Executive, in consultation with 

the Council’s statutory officers, to undertake further work and report back on the 
following matters:

The most appropriate financial and operational arrangements:

6. Detailed work has been undertaken to ensure that:
a) The best interests of the Shareholder (the Council) are protected;
b) High quality services continue to be delivered on behalf of the Council ;
c)  The company structures can effectively operate the respective services on 

behalf of the Council;
d) The Medium Term Financial Plan expectations are delivered and the potential 

for further growth enabled;
e) Major risks are identified and managed, and effective governance arrangements 

are in place to exercise control and ensure delivery of the desired outcomes 
efficiently and effectively.

7. A draft Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) has been developed which forms the 
basis for the “psychological” and actual contract between the Council and the 
companies. Included at Appendix 1, the ‘MoU’ sets out how proposed contractual 
arrangements between the company and the council will manage the financial risks, 
control and surplus distribution.  

8. Ultimately the Council will exercise control over the companies through the 
Shareholders Agreements which will include a number of reserved matters.  A draft 
is attached at Appendix 2. Other matters will be determined by the companies 
Directors (appointed by the Council).  Day to day running of the organisations will 
be managed by the Managing Director under a scheme of delegation agreed by the 
Companies Directors.  

9. Financial modelling and sensitivity testing has been undertaken by external 
consultants and signed off by the Council’s Section 151 Officer and the Directors of 

8



the company. This work informed the company structure taking into account 
corporation tax, VAT, etc. 

10. In the previous CEB report a Holding Company (HoldCo – which sat above the 
Teckal and Trading arms) was proposed for two reasons; staff would TUPE transfer 
into the HoldCo, and; it would provide for a group structure which may have tax 
advantages for the Council.  

11.Having undertaken further work, the consultants have advised that the HoldCo does 
not add value in terms of the staff transfer or group taxation.   Therefore two 
companies will be set up, each being wholly owned by the Council and ‘Grouped’ by 
the Council for taxation purposes.  

12.At the date of services starting to be provided by the company to the Council it is 
proposed that the payment for services will be largely on the existing basis.  This is 
reflected in the risk sharing and other commercial matters in the contract.  It is 
intended that by the end of year 3 of the contract a review of all those elements will 
be carried out to enable the relationship to be fine-tuned to optimise the outputs.

13.Property Assets will remain with the Council and leased to the companies at State 
Aid compliant market rates.  

Transfer of staff:

14.The transfer of Direct Services will consequentially mean that Direct Services staff 
engaged in service delivery immediately prior to the transfer date will transfer across 
to the Teckal Company. The transfer will be in accordance with all relevant 
employment laws, protecting terms and conditions including pensions. This 
requirement will be written into the service contract. The new pay deal will also be a 
contracted requirement (assuming it is endorsed by trade union members in the 
forthcoming ballot).  

15.The alternative of continuing to employ staff at the Council and seconding them to 
the Company has been considered but rejected because:
a) The Company is the ‘entity’ to which the work will transfer and hence staff have 

the legal right and expectation under TUPE to protect their jobs and terms and 
conditions of employment;

b) Secondment implies a short term arrangement and what is proposed is 
permanent;

c) Seconded staff would continue to require guidance and supervision from the 
Council which would add to time and cost;

d) Secondment would introduce complications regarding employment policies such 
as grievance and disciplinary that given the scale of the undertaking would not 
be manageable;

e) Confusion would be created regarding people’s employment;
f) The experience of other organisations is that staff need to feel 100% engaged 

with the endeavour which they can only achieve by being part of it on a 
permanent basis.

9



Pension arrangements:

16.Officers have been in contact with Oxfordshire County Council (the Local 
Government Pension Scheme administrators) and have taken specialist advice to 
look at options for the pension arrangements for the companies. The ‘must have’ 
requirement is to ensure continued access for staff and this has been confirmed. 
The route to this is either through ‘Designated Body’ or ‘Admitted Body’ status. 
Designated Body status is more straightforward and fully meets the requirement that 
for staff there will be no change in their pension arrangements, the contributions 
they pay or the benefits they receive.

17.The County Actuary has confirmed verbally that with the Designated Body route and 
a scheme that is open to new members, there are no financial implications for the 
Council or the Company.

Choice and flexibility in terms and conditions for new employees hired to the company 
after transfer:

18.On day one it is intended to offer the existing standard terms and conditions, 
including pension arrangements.  However, Oxford Direct Services (ODS) needs to 
ensure it offers attractive terms and conditions of employment that reflect the market 
it operates in. Therefore it is intended to explore broadly equivalent alternative 
packages with the Trades Unions to see whether these would be attractive to new 
staff as part of the wider people strategy including alternative pension 
arrangements.

19.The LGPS can remain open to new starters after transfer or be closed to them. The 
intention is that the scheme will remain open and it is on that basis that the business 
and financial planning has been undertaken.

20.However, closing the scheme could be combined with developing an alternative 
attractive employment package which reflected the aspirations of new entrants to 
the work force and the commercial ambitions of the company.  Members should 
note that there are potentially significant financial benefits from such an approach.  
It is intended to explore these possibilities with the trade unions post getting the 
companies up and running.  However, there are also significant costs of closing the 
scheme to both the company and the Council due to restricting the number of 
scheme members to cover the past service deficit on the pension fund.  Any new 
package would need to more than cover the LGPS pension costs. These are 
sensitive and complex matters that will need careful consideration and the 
agreement of the shareholder.

Which services should be transferred or not and if so into which part of the structure 
principally having regard to the financial impact on the Council:

21.Having undertaken the detailed financial modelling and sensitivity testing, it is 
proposed that all services will transfer into the LATCo. Thereafter the services will 
reside in the most appropriate arm (Teckal or Trading) depending on the financial 
and operations circumstances of each service line

10



Client side arrangements:
22.Robust client side arrangements will be put in place with a single senior officer 

within the Council acting as the principal contract manager and coordinator. The 
existing performance management standards and Key Performance Indicators will 
be built into the services contract.

General progress report
Company Set Up

23.The two Companies) have been registered with Companies House:
a) Oxford Direct Services Limited (Teckal arm) – company number 10719222
b) Oxford Direct Services Trading Limited (Trading arm) – company number 

10719214
24.The Certificates of Incorporation are held on file and both companies are 100% 

owned by the Council as the sole shareholder.
25.The outline of the risk sharing agreement between the company and the Council is 

shown in Appendix 1.
26.A Shareholder Agreement and Articles of Association have been drafted for each 

company and (at a date to be agreed) the former will be considered by the 
Shareholder Group (as per the Housing Company) and the latter is scheduled for 
approval by the Board of Directors of the company at the July Board meeting. 

27.The Shareholders Agreement will set out a list of reserved matters which need 
specific Shareholder approval, for example changing the name of the company or 
dismissing any Company Director.  See appendix 2. 

28.  The two company boards have been set up, meeting monthly to oversee the 
project to get the companies up and running and in due course the delivery of the 
business plans. It is envisaged that at least two Shareholders meetings will be held 
each year with the full City Executive Board representing the Shareholder.

29.The Scrutiny Committee will be able to review or scrutinise decisions taken by the 
Shareholder Group.

30.The companies’ Board of Directors will take decisions on matters not reserved to 
the Shareholder and will delegate day to day running of the company to the 
Managing Director. The directors will agree and implement an appropriate scheme 
of delegation to the Managing Director to facilitate this.  

Governance

31.The Teckal Company Business Plan and the Trading Company Business Plan will 
be presented to the Shareholder for comment and approval.    It is envisaged that 
both LATCo companies will have formal meetings with the Shareholder group at 
least twice yearly. The activities of the Council’s Shareholder group will be subject 
to member scrutiny. 

11



32.Day to day financial and operational performance of the Companies and monitoring 
of Service Level Agreements with the Council’s support service providers is a matter 
for the Company Boards. 

33.Robust client side management arrangements will be put in place by the Council, 
with a single senior officer acting as the principal contract manager and coordinator.  
Service standards and Key Performance Indicators will be built into the services
[...]
trade unions Unison and Unite the Union and this will be formalised in a Recognition 
Agreement. 

40.Trade unions have reflected on ‘employee director’ discussions and instead would 
prefer to have regular meetings with ODS management about operational issues 
and representation on committees as appropriate (e.g. Health & Safety).

41.Trade unions are concerned about how terms and conditions including pensions are 
protected above and beyond the statutory framework provided by the TUPE 
regulations. They are also concerned how different terms and conditions in the 
future could create a ‘two tier’ workforce. However they also understand the wider 
value of delivering additional revenue (achieved by a combination of growth and 
through more commercial terms and conditions of employment) back to the Council 
in terms of job security and potentially increased employment opportunities. 
Discussions are underway with trade union colleagues with the aim of coming to an 
agreement about future terms and conditions for new staff.

Support services:
42.Setting up a Local Authority Trading Company is a significant endeavour. Whilst the 

Council has established arrangements in place for support services, there is 
considerable work involved in disaggregating existing structures and creating the 
required separate company structures and procedures required to ensure 
appropriate financial management, billing, debt recovery, procurement, ICT, HR, 
payroll, legal, marketing and communications activities are in place. A number of 
officers engaged in the project are spending large amounts of time to facilitate the 
desired deadline for the company becoming operational on 1st November 2017.

13



Financial implications
43.The project to set up the companies, which have a combined turnover of circa 

£50m, is considerable and the financial implications of undertaking this are 
becoming clearer as we progress. To date the Council has incurred around £87k in 
consultancy fees to ex
[...]
a Local Authority Trading Company structure.

49. In addition, officers believe that with investment, there is potential to double the 
annual turnover of the trading company in the medium to long term. This would 
provide additional income over and above the current Medium Term Financial Plan.  
The company’s business plan will set out the investment, capital requirements and 
returns for the Council to consider. 

Sensitivity Analysis
50.A number of scenarios have been modelled over a period of 4.4 years (on the 

assumption the company commences trading on 1st November) against the base 
case referred to above i.e. an extra £2million per annum turnover. These scenarios 
point to the optimal arrangements set out in this report taking into account various 
risks and opportunities.

Legal issues
51.The creation and implementation of the two LATCo companies clearly create a 

number of fairly complex legal issues, which have been addressed by both the 
Council’s own legal department and external advisors.  Work is on-going with the 
emphasis switching from an analysis of the need for, the benefits of and the 
structure of the proposed LATCo to the more operational concerns relating to the 
Service Contract and the Support Contract, as well as ensuring that the “client side” 
arrangements are sufficiently robust to facilitate an effective dialogue between the 
Council and the LATCo  companies. 

Level of risk
52.An updated Risk Register is attached at Appendix 3. 

Equalities impact 
53.An Equalities Impact Assessment was appended to the previous report and is 

available as a background paper.

15



Report author Simon Howick

Job title Service Transformation Manager
Service area or department Direct Services
Telephone 01865 252547  
e-mail showick@oxford.gov.uk

Background Papers:  None

2 
3
4

16



1

Appendix 1

Memorandum of Understanding between Oxford City Council

and the Oxford Direct Services group of companies

Background

Oxford City Council has set up the group of companies collectively trading under the 
name of Oxford Direct Services.  The companies are Local Authority Trading 
Companies.  They are Limited by Shares all owned by the Council. That means that 
they are wholly owned by the Council and their primary reason for existence is to 
serve the requirements of the Council

Whilst this document has no legal status - that is set out in the Memoranda and 
Articles of the Companies, the Shareholder Agreement and the contracts between 
the Council and the companies, it does set out in plain language the intention behind 
those documents with the aim to ensure that all engaged in the relations between the 
parties are clear.

The company structure is in two parts.  

A “Teckal” exempt arm that will trade primarily with the Council, without the need for 
public procurement, to carryout statutory functions such as domestic waste 
collections and services that support the functions of the Council for example repairs 
and maintenance of the council’s housing stock.  This arm may carryout external 
trading relating to those services up to the limits proscribed in the Public Contracts 
Regulations 2015.  This company will employ all the staff and will through a services 
contract provide labour to the trading arm

An arm that trades exclusively with third parties which is not bound by Public Law 
requirements.

At inception over 80% of the turnover of the group of companies will be with the 
Council.  

Purpose of setting up ODS

The Council has been using surplus capacity in its direct services to earn external 
income to contribute to overheads for some time.  It has been found that the Council 
services are valued and competitive in the market place.  In light of this the Council 
is seeking to exploit this opportunity to reduce its costs and raise income.

Therefore the purpose of the ODS group of companies is to reduce expenditure by 
the Council by

17



2

 Sustain and grow an income stream back to the Council
 Drive further efficiencies 
 Meet the requirements of the Local Government Act 2003 in relation to 

trading. 
 Establish a platform for growth with the same opportunities as other 

commercial companies 
 Maintain and grow good local employment opportunities 

The distribution of profit between the company and the Council is set out in the 
shareholder agreement and reflects the level of risk that the Council wants to 
transfer to the companies.  Risk transfer to the Teckal arm will be relatively small 
reflecting the close links with the Council whereas the Trading arm will carry more 
of its own risk.. 

These various elements have been modelled and the optimum balance to deliver 
the outcomes set out above is summarised as:-

 the focus will be to deliver the MTFP requirement
 There is an expectation that the current MTFP estimates can be exceeded 

by the company structure and this should be pursued
 The council through its role as shareholder will want influence over the 

core terms and conditions of employment
 The expectation is that a relatively low level of profit will be retained in the 

Teckal company  to cover risk and fund investment
 The council is seeking a low level of risk transfer to the Teckal company
 The trading company will retian profit commensurate with the risk 

transferred.
 There will be a low level of control over the commercial activities of the 

trading company

Length of Relationship

There is a balance to be struck between the commercial interests of the company 
and those of the Council to ensure that there is a truly symbiotic positive enduring 
relationship between the parties.  Some local authorities have set up LATCs with 
the aim of “weaning” the direct service aim off being reliant on the council’s 
services and exposing those services to competition.  This is not the intention in 
this case.  The intention is to continue to build on that upward spiral of good, 
value for money services, being competitive, earning income
[...]
wick

Current Residual

Appendix 3 : Risk Register

Comments ControlsDate Raised Owner Gross

25



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Direct Services Trading Company - progress report
	Appendix 1 - Memorandum of Understanding between Oxford City Council to CMT  APPENDIX 1
	Appendix 2 - Draft List of Reserve Matters for the Shareholder
	Appendix 3 - Risk Register LATC CEB 180717
	Blank Risk Register  





Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY SHAREHOLDER 
PANEL

Monday 17 July 2017

COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Chapman, Fry, Henwood and 
Simmons.

OFFICERS PRESENT: Tim Sadler (Executive Director of Sustainable City), 
Nigel Kennedy (Head of Financial Services), Lindsay Cane (Acting Head of Law 
and Governance), Simon Howick (Business Transformation Manager), Andrew 
Brown (Scrutiny Officer).

6. APOLOGIES

The Panel noted apologies from Councillor Andrew Gant.

7. ELECTION OF CHAIR

The Panel resolved to elect Councillor James Fry as chair for the 2017/18 
Council year.

8. DIRECT SERVICES TRADING COMPANY - PROGRESS REPORT

The Executive Director for Sustainable City introduced the report.  He said that 
the companies exist and the aim is to start trading on 1 November 2017.  
Officers are convinced that establishing the companies is firmly in the Council’s 
interests and are committed to getting the detail right.  Progress has been 
slowed slightly by the need to consider various options and trade-offs in arriving 
at the optimum arrangements, and by the need to get systems in place to 
support their implementation.  It is expected that officers would come back to 
members in October with a proposed shareholders agreement and an initial 
business plan.  

The Panel noted the following points in response to their questions:

Employment:
a) Trade unions have been involved from the outset and discussions 

with them are progressing well.  Officers are determined to get this 
right as the business relies entirely on its staff.

b) Trade unions are concerned that TUPE doesn’t give the assurances 
they want over terms and conditions of employment and in particular 
pension rights in future.  These protections will be written into the 
contract between the Council and the companies and access to the 
local government pension scheme will continue unchanged for 
existing staff.



c) Subject to its agreement, the recently negotiated new pay deal will 
also be passported across to the companies.  

d) In future there may be significant advantages in offering a different 
employment package to new starters and it is thought that there will 
be an appetite for this among younger workers entering the market.  
Further discussions will continue with trade unions to discuss the 
possibilities around this at an appropriate time in the future.

e) There are concerns about creating a two tier workforce but a 
fundamental principle will be that any different package (for new 
starters) will be broadly equivalent to existing arrangements.  

f) There are advantages to creating entrepreneurial companies that 
combine a public service ethos with commercial practice.

Finance:
g) Property assets and vehicles owned by the Council will be transferred 

to the company via a leasing arrangement.
h) Future known changes in Corporation Tax have been modelled, but 

other possible increases e.g. changes to National Insurance rates 
could have a major impact on the Direct Services pay bill (approx. 
£25m). 

i) The additional costs (Corporation Tax, audit, non-executive director) 
need to be met through the Business Plan in order for the Council to 
continue to build on its strategy of operating commercially to mitigate 
funding cuts.

j) Additional income of £2m is already built into the Council’s Medium 
Term Financial Plan (MTFP) but, with investment, it is a reasonable 
aspiration for the companies to significantly exceed this.

k) The companies will return value to the Council in a number of ways 
(leases, loan interest, support services etc.), not just through a 
dividend.

Structure and governance:
l) Commercial waste is a wholly traded service that will sit in the non-

Teckal company.  Other services that predominantly exist to serve the 
Council will initially sit in the Teckal company for simplicity but can be 
transferred to the non-Teckal company in future if it would be 
advantageous to do so.  

m) The number one customer of the companies is the Council and the 
intention is to continue providing high quality services to it.  The 
Business Plan will set out a balanced scorecard including timeliness 
and quality of work to ensure value is delivered back to the Council in 
its widest sense.  Client side arrangements will also be enhanced.

n) Financial penalties for poor performance will be built into the Council’s 
contract with the companies in the way they are for the leisure 
contract.

o) Shareholder decisions and paperwork will be open to Scrutiny in the 
normal way but documents that are internal to the companies will not 
be.



The Panel commented that they expected to see far more context and detailed 
evidence in the progress report, in particular about where the additional revenue 
is expected to come from but also about precedents from elsewhere and 
constraints and limitations on the Council and the companies.  

The Panel also said that the messaging around the benefits of establishing the 
companies was too dry and pitched inconsistently in the progress report and the 
Draft Memorandum of Understanding (Appendix 1).  The Panel note that the 
Council has a positive story to tell around trading successfully and growing 
external reviews and there is a lot to be gained through the companies.  
However, it is very important to get on the front foot and have a good 
communications plan in place to sell the benefits of the companies to the right 
audiences at the right moments.

The Panel agreed to:
1. Recommend to the City Executive Board that the Council ensures that the 

very positive potential benefits the trading companies can generate for the 
Council and the wider community are communicated effectively to the 
public, elected members and other Council employees, as well as to 
Direct Services staff, through a robust communications plan.

2. Meet in the autumn to scrutinise a future decision report including a 
proposed Shareholders’ Agreement and initial Business Plan(s) for the 
companies.

The Panel resolved to go into private session to consider the Grant Thornton 
report mentioned in paragraph 48 of the City Executive Board report.

The meeting started at 6.30 pm and ended at 7.50 pm


